
 

 

NOTICE OF A MEETING 

 

ATTRIBUTABLE FUNDS COMMITTEE 

 

MID-OHIO REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 

111 LIBERTY STREET, SUITE 100 

COLUMBUS, OHIO 

SCIOTO CONFERENCE ROOM 

 

Wednesday, September 10, 2014 

9:45 a.m. 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Introductions (5 min) 

 

2. Approval of July 9, 2014 Minutes ( 1 min) 

 

3. New Ad-interim Members and Election of officers (5 min) 

 

4. ODOT MPO Funding Carryover Policy (5 min) 

 

5. Existing MORPC Funding Commitment Project (15 min) 

 Action on existing commitment changes  

 

6. Updated Funding Available for New Projects (5 min) 

 

7. Summary of Final Applications (45 min) 

 

8. Statewide CMAQ Program Project Submittals (20 min) 

 

9. Timeline and Next Steps 

 

10. Other Business 

 

PLEASE NOTIFY BRENDA AT 233-4146 or bnoe@morpc.org 

TO CONFIRM YOUR ATTENDANCE FOR THIS MEETING OR 

IF YOU REQUIRE SPECIAL ASSISTANCE 

 

The next AFC meeting is 

September 10, 2014  

111 Liberty Street, Suite 100 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

 

mailto:bnoe@morpc.org


Attributable Funds Committee Meeting 

September 10, 2014 

Page 2 

 

Note: A portion of the eastbound lane of Liberty Street is closed through the end of 
2014.   
 
MORPC's parking lot is accessible via Front Street, Liberty Street, or Short Street.  
Please be sure to park in a MORPC visitor space or in a space marked with an “M”. 
Handicapped parking is available at the side of MORPC’s building. MORPC is 
accessible by C-Bus. 
 



ATTRIBUTABLE FUNDING COMMITTEE 

MEETING SUMMARY 

 

Wednesday, July 9, 2014 

10 a.m. 

Scioto Meeting Room at MORPC 

111 Liberty Street, Suite 100 

Columbus, OH 43215 

 

Members Present: 

Name Representing Name Representing 

David Anderson Liberty Township Kim Moss OSU (TAC) 

Susan Banbury City of Westerville (TAC) Mark Nemec City of New Albany 

Ted Beidler Franklin Co. Eng. Office 

(TAC) 

Rob Platte Etna Township 

Tim Bell City of Columbus (TAC) Dorothy Pritchard City of Grandview Hts. 

Greg Butcher Violet Township (TAC) Rob Riley Delaware Co. Eng. Office 

(TAC) 

Nick Gill MORPC (TAC) Clyde Seidle City of Hilliard (TAC) 

Matt Greeson City of Worthington Robert Taylor ODOT District 6 (TAC) 

Eric Hensley CRAA (TAC) Scott Tourville City of Pickerington 

Bill Lewis City of Columbus (TAC) Thea Walsh MORPC (TAC) 

Sandra Mapel LCATS (TAC) Ira Weiss CAC 

Holly Mattei Fairfield Co. RPC (TAC) Jeannie Willis City of Dublin 

Mike McCann COTA (TAC) Zachary Woodruff City of Whitehall 

Michael Meeks Franklin Co. Eng. Office 

(TAC) 

Jeff Zimmerman Columbus Chamber (TAC) 

 

Guests Present: 

Russ Figley, Columbus Matt Brehm, EMH&T Bill Watterson, Worthington 

w/Rob Platte, Etna Township w/Holly Mattie, FCPC Steve Thieken, B&N 

 

Staff Present: 

Ronni Nimps Nathaniel Vogt   

 

Meeting Summary 

 

1. Introductions.  Chair Clyde Seidle called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m.  

Members/guests introduced themselves.  Seidle introduced MORPC's new Transportation 

Systems & Funding director, Thea Walsh. 

 

2. Approval of the January 8, 2014 Minutes.  Dorothy Pritchard moved to approve the minutes 

and Rob Riley seconded.  The motion carried. 

 

3. Existing MORPC Funding Commitment Project Updates.  Nick Gill said that team members 

worked through 29 project updates for which there are funding commitments (handout) 

($163 million).  There were 35 new project submittals, and staff is now working through 

them.  Gill reminded everyone that there is about $33 million available annually through 



 2 

three different sub-programs.  The process is on a two-year cycle.  Gill said that the CMAQ 

funds are now distributed through a statewide program.   

 

 In April we completed review of the draft principles and procedures that were adopted in April 

2014.  The final list of projects will be adopted in February 2015.   

 

 Nathaniel Vogt explained that the handout included all existing projects we thought might 

have commitments in FY16 or later.  They are grouped by project category, with major 

widenings/minor widenings on the front, and system preservation, bike & ped and transit on 

the back.  He pointed out that the different colors on the handout symbolize different 

phases.  Vogt explained the handout in detail. 

 

NOTE: There were several errors in the information for the updated applications presented at the 

meeting. Below is a summary of the information as presented at the meeting. For the 

corrected information, please refer to the revised information that was attached to the email 

sent on July 15. 

 

 Major Widening and New Roadway Existing Commitments: 

o South Old State Road - Existing commitment is $16.8 million; update is $16.3 

million.  ROW delayed for about a year.  Could still maintain the fiscal year for 

construction (FY16).   

o Lazelle Road, Phase B - Major widening; significant drop in cost, but significant 

increase in ROW phase.  ROW getting pushed out from FY14 to FY16.  Construction 

still in FY17 (may change). 

o Alum Creek Drive - Costs are about in line with what we expected.  ROW has slipped a 

year, and construction has slipped two years.  Planned to do SIB loan for this project 

to award in FY15, and to start making payments in FY17.  We are now about where 

we committed the funds. 

o Hamilton Road in Gahanna Area - Not much change schedule- or cost-wise.   

o Polaris Parkway Widening from I-71 to Old Worthington Road - Much of the increase 

is because this project had been partially funded with a verbal contribution from 

ODOT of $2 million, and the $2 million is no longer available.  ROW is also behind the 

commitment date. 

o SR 750 Powell Road - Commitment is $3.5 million - no change.  Maintaining its 

schedule, although there is a redesign and it was slowed down some. 

o Worthington-Galena/Wilson Bridge/Huntley - Major widening for this intersection 

extending north to Sancus.  No new estimate on this project; however, after adjusting 

for projected inflation, the amount is lower in the year of construction.  Requesting 

funds to be advanced.  Schedule is being maintained. 

o SR 310 at I-70 - Widening of bridge deck is maintaining cost and schedule. 

o I-70/I-71 Projects - Our commitment totals $20 million for bicycle/pedestrian 

upgrades for all phases.  Schedule somewhat in flux.   

 

Minor Widening, Intersection and Signals Existing Commitments: 

o Taylor Road - Significant increase because of subgrade stabilization, realignment of 

intersection to avoid utilities.  Still on schedule. 

o US 23 at Pennsylvania Avenue - Significant increase, adjusting for inflation.  Not sure 

of cause.  Both ROW and construction pushed out a year. 

o Center/Milnor/Meadows Intersection in Pickerington - Significant cost increase 

because of different preferred alternative (roundabout vs. other alternatives).  Also, 

more preliminary work needed.   



 3 

o Gender and Refugee Road Intersection - Had committed a flat $1.36 million.  Now 

requesting $2.1 million.  Reasons: noise walls, subgrade, signal interconnect, 

additional sidewalks and lighting to connect to bus stops in area.  Maintaining 

funding schedule. 

o Cleveland Avenue/Schrock Road Intersection - After adjusting for inflation, similar 

cost estimate to what we have committed.  ROW was delayed some because of 

stormwater treatment area.  Construction still in FY16. 

o Sunbury Road from Maxtown to Smothers Intersection - Significant cost increase 

partly because of scope.  As moving through preliminary development, finding that 

the southern intersection will fail in design year unless one of the lanes was extended 

through at least some portion to which the turn lane is being added.  Does the 

category matter - major or minor widening? 

o Lazelle Road, Phases A & C - Significant increases as estimate has become more 

refined.  ROW has also lagged a little.  Construction maintaining the fiscal year. 

o Hamilton Road - (wrong category in handout) - Shows increase.  ROW pushed out a 

year.  Construction is on schedule.  May use SIB loan for a portion or possibly split 

into phases as discussed during the last cycle. 

o Columbus Signal System, Phase D - Significant cost increase, partly because of the 

award of Phase B.   

o Whitehall Signals – Significant cost increase and a delay in construction.  

Complicated by small bits of ROW needed at many of the intersections.   

o Grandview Heights Signals - Construction still in FY15.  Will watch its progress as we 

move through the cycle. 

 

System Preservation 

o Mink Street in Pataskala - Has increase for additional ROW being needed than was 

originally anticipated. 

 

 Transit 

o COTA Compressed Natural Gas Buses - Existing commitment is for 18 buses ($7.6 

million).  Update requested 71 buses ($37.9 million).  Should this be considered a 

new project for buses beyond our existing commitment? 

 

Bike and Pedestrian 

o COTA Sidewalks, Phase 2 - Sidewalks on three segments showing significant increase 

in costs.  Additional costs are for ROW.  Schedule moving out a fiscal year. 

o Scioto Trail-Fifth Avenue Connector - MORPC portion is to add MUP to segment 

between McKinley and US 33.  Increase due to extension of sidewalk on one side 

(originally not part of project), additional trees and lighting.  This project combined 

with some ODOT bridge funds to replace bridge over Scioto.  Maintaining schedule, 

but we asked for the update to see if it may slip into FY16. 

o Harrisburg Pike Sidewalk Project - Flat commitment of $800,000 to offset cost of 

providing sidewalks on the larger safety project (also a minor widening).  Maintaining 

its schedule. 

o Parsons Avenue - When adjusting for inflation, estimate is about where it should be.  

No change in funding year. 

 

4. Updated Funding Available for New Projects.  Gill reported that a few months ago ODOT 

revised its projections for available funding, which caused a slight decrease in funds 

available in future years.  Through FY21, provided all of the cost increases and changes are 



 4 

granted as presented, we will have about $20 million available for new projects through the 

FY 21 timeframe.   

 

There was an outstanding question concerning COTA's request.  Their updated request has 

more buses than our current commitment. We feel it is appropriate to maintain our 

commitment to the number of new buses to which we committed funding (18).  COTA should 

submit a new final application for more buses. 

 

There was also an outstanding question about the Sunbury Road project.  Instead of just a 

minor widening, the scope now includes a new northbound lane for the entire length of the 

project.  That changes the category, but Gill felt that the committee did not need to make a 

decision on it today.  Seidle asked if this project was going from a two-lane to three-lane or 

from a three-lane to a four-lane.  Gill replied that it was originally from a two-lane to a three-

lane, but now it is a two-lane to a center turn lane, with an additional lane in the northbound 

direction only.  One comment was that it is still a minor widening because the additional lane 

is going for an intersection improvement - not necessarily for more capacity.   

 

Ted Beidler asked if numbers on the handout were the 80% federal share.  Vogt said that all 

of the numbers on the chart are the federal (MORPC-attributable) share.  Beidler asked how 

the total 2014 number was calculated.  Vogt said that it was the sum of all the columns to 

the right of the dark black line on the handout.  Beidler then asked about the total 2016 

number.  Vogt said that it was the sum of everything from the 16 column out to 23.  The gray 

line shows what is currently on the TIP, as amended. 

 

Another member asked if the $20 million available was after the increases had been taken 

into account.  Gill replied that it was. 

 

5. Summary of Initial Applications.  Gill said that 36 new applications were submitted, but one 

was withdrawn because it found money elsewhere.  In 2014 dollars, the 35 projects are 

requesting $143 million.  Gill said that of these projects, 9 are major widening requesting 

$71 million; 12 are minor widening requesting $35 million; no transit projects, but COTA's 

request to increase the number of buses will become a new project; 4 system preservation 

projects requesting $10 million; 9 bike/pedestrian projects requesting $13 million; and 1 

project in the "Other" category.   

 

MORPC provides feedback to all the submittals to confirm that we received them and that 

there were no errors or omissions.  Feedback concerning eligibility of projects and how they 

fare compared to our criteria should be provided by the end of this week.  Entities submitting 

multiple projects will need to prioritize them.  Gill said that all of the information will be 

posted on MORPC's website.   

 

Vogt added that we will also ask if large projects can be split into phases or if they are 

scalable.   

 

Gill said that the one project classified as "Other" is from the Regional Airport Authority - an 

all-day rental car facility.  A preview of what our message will be on this is that according to 

the research we have done, we are not sure that it is an eligible activity.  We need to identify 

roadway improvement components and to breakout the roadway costs that may go into this.  

This project consists of a new parking garage and consolidation of all the rental car 

companies into one location.   

 



 5 

Eric Henley asked what the timeframe is for all of this information.  Gill replied that it is 

August 15th when final applications are due.   

 

6. Statewide CMAQ Program Update.  Gill said that MORPC tried to keep this process simple.  

For anything above our current commitments through FY17 we have to submit to the 

statewide group to compete for the funds at the statewide level.  Our expectation is that we 

would get our proportioned share of funding through the process.  Several projects that are 

CMAQ-eligible from our current updates are not being fully funded with CMAQ dollars.  Over 

the course of the next two months staff will be looking at these projects to see if they make 

sense to go after statewide CMAQ funds above and beyond the current commitments that 

are grandfathered in through the statewide process.  We will apply the statewide CMAQ 

evaluation process to see how they score.  Some of these projects have fully committed 

CMAQ funding, and some do not.  This is our first time going through this process. 

 

7. Timeline and Next Steps.  Our goal is to notify all of the new applicants by the end of the 

week of our initial feedback.  New applicants will need to decide whether or not they want to 

move forward with these projects and submit their final applications by August 15th.  A more 

in-depth review will begin in September.  Rob Riley asked what the process is if someone 

feels a project should be classified into a different category.  Gill said he should be contacted 

now so the entire committee can determine the outcome. 

 

Hensley asked if the rental car project category would change.  Gill said it would probably be 

changed to minor. 

 

Rob Riley thanked Thea Walsh and MORPC staff for getting the application information on-

line.  He said it was extremely useful and easy to use.  Riley also asked when applicants will 

be able to begin adding information for the final applications.  Vogt said they should be able 

to do it by the end of the week.   

 

8. Other Business.  Gill said that new ad interim members are added to the committee in 

September and those with projects with funding commitments will drop off.  The chair will 

also change. 

 

 Riley said that the next meeting is on September 10th and he then adjourned the meeting at 

11:10 a.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Nick Gill 

Secretary 



Proposed Changes to Current Commitments, SFYs 2015-2021

MORPC 

ID

ODOT

PID Agency Project Description

Project 

Category

Current 

Commitment

Proposed 

Commitment

Proposed 

Change Percent Comment

2650 95527 Westerville Sunbury Rd from County Line Rd to Maxtown Rd, Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path Minor $6,234,704 $8,931,167 $2,696,463 43% Study found thru lane needed to be included in scope.

2653 95549 Columbus Polaris Pkwy from I-71 to Olde Worthington Rd, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path Major $3,668,807 $5,602,912 $1,934,105 53% ODOT withdrew $2M; adjusted cost increase under 10%.

NA NA Coliumbus Lazelle Rd Phases A and C (Combined on 2012 application) Minor $5,632,520 $7,479,942 $1,847,422 33% Scope finalized and survey completed.

932 82573 Columbus Signals Phase D, Signalization Minor $10,453,497 $11,706,370 $1,252,873 12% Fiber optic cable cost increased.

1565 95570 Columbus S Hamilton Rd from Big Walnut Creek, S of Refugee Rd to I-70, Safety Improvement/Bicycle LanesMinor $14,868,565 $15,856,000 $987,435 7% Partially funded last cycle, now requesting 80%; most of increase for RW.

1707 90384 Pickerington Center St at Milnor Rd and Meadows Blvd, Intersection Modification/ReAlignment Minor $506,560 $1,440,706 $934,146 184% New alternative preferred; better estimate.

1798 90385 Etna Township Taylor Rd from Old Taylor Rd to 475' S of Windsor Dr, Minor Widening/Signalization Minor $2,568,056 $3,399,981 $831,925 32% Moved centerline; unanticipated turn lane; drainage & lighting underest'd.

2428 90241 Columbus Gender Rd at Refugee Rd, Intersection Modification Minor $1,360,000 $2,134,085 $774,085 57%

Addition of noise walls, subgrade stabilization, traffic signal interconnect, 

and sidewalks and lighting for bus stops.

1965 95233 Pataskala Mink St from Broad St to bridge N of Havens Corner Rd, Reconstruction Preservation $3,579,872 $3,926,563 $346,691 10% More parcels impacted than anticipated.

1801 90382 Columbus Fifth Ave from McKinley Ave to Dublin Rd, Multi-Use Path/Bridge Rehabilitation Bike/Ped $2,158,498 $2,428,958 $270,460 13% Added sidewalks, street trees, and lighting to scope.

999 80722 Gahanna Tech Center Dr Extension from SR 317 to Morrison Rd, New Roadway/New Bridge Major $3,962,804 $4,144,220 $181,416 5% SIB payments were recalculated.

1789 90383 Whitehall Whitehall Signals, Signalization Minor $5,881,754 $6,006,429 $124,675 2% Almost no change when adjusted for inflation.

2657 95553 Columbus COTA Sidewalks Phase 2, Sidewalks Bike/Ped $1,927,120 $2,039,218 $112,098 6% More parcels impacted than anticipated.

573 85017 Columbus Alum Creek Dr from Refugee Rd to Frebis Ave, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path Major $12,550,172 $12,621,398 $71,226 1% Delayed 2 SFYs for RW.

1946 88310 Dublin I-270 at US-33/SR-161, Interchange Modification Major $25,000,000 $25,000,000 $0 0% $25M SIB loan with 20-year term, SFYs 2018-2037.

1792 90653 Franklin County Harrisburg Pk from Eakin Rd/Hopkins Ave to Brown Rd, Sidewalks/Bicycle Lanes Bike/Ped $800,000 $800,000 $0 0% Fixed amount; ODOT partially funding.

2654 87407 Liberty Township SR-750 from Wellington Blvd to Sawmill Pkwy, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path Major $2,064,200 $2,064,200 $0 0% ODOT partially funding; no change requested.

1957 90390 Grandview Heights Grandview Heights Signals, Signalization Minor $3,393,141 $3,247,131 ($146,010) -4% No explanation for decrease.

Multiple Multiple COTA CNG Bus Replacements, Transit Transit $12,397,958 $12,167,707 ($230,251) -2% New estimate assumes bus cost plateaus in FY17.

Multiple Multiple Columbus I-70/I-71 Innerbelt Phases 2D, 3, 4A, 4B & 6A Bicycle and Pedestrian Upgrades Bike/Ped $14,500,000 $14,249,949 ($250,051) -2% Fixed amount; $250,051 accelerated to Phase 2C.

1568 90818 Columbus Parsons Ave from Obetz Rd to Dering Ave, Sidewalks Bike/Ped $2,688,000 $2,426,266 ($261,734) -10% No explanation for decrease.

2637 80105 Delaware US-23 at Pennsylvania Ave, Interchange Modification Minor $2,475,000 $2,091,473 ($383,527) -15% Received lower estimate since updated app.

1793 90243 Delaware County S Old State Rd from Polaris Pkwy to Orange Rd, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path Major $16,803,911 $16,300,474 ($503,438) -3% Stormwater treatment method changed.

1428 94931 Westerville Cleveland Ave at Schrock Rd, Intersection Modification Minor $5,069,000 $4,519,690 ($549,310) -11% ODOT partially funding; previous cycle estimate adjusted for inflation.

1272 95516 Worthington Worthington-Galena Rd from Wilson Bridge/Huntley Rds to Sancus Blvd, Major Widening/Intersection ModificationMajor $7,087,200 $6,533,722 ($553,478) -8% Previous cycle estimate adjusted for inflation.

2470 87935 Etna Township SR-310 at I-70, Interchange Modification/Bridge Deck Replace Major $7,624,896 $7,020,794 ($604,102) -8% ODOT partially funding; almost no change when adjusted for inflation.

982 90388 Franklin County Hamilton Rd from Carpenter Rd to US 62, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path Major $10,424,200 $8,592,618 ($1,831,582) -18% No explanation for decrease.

1732 90406 Columbus Lazelle Rd Phase B from Flint Rd to Sancus Blvd, Major Widening Major $21,697,408 $17,280,796 ($4,416,612) -20% No explanation for decrease.

Total $207,377,842 $210,012,768 $2,634,926 1%

Notes:

Amounts shown are MORPC-attributable funds, not including any match or other funding sources, in the year of expenditure. Major $110,883,598 $105,161,134 ($5,722,464) -5%

SFY 2015 is included to account for all proposed changes to outstanding commitments. Minor $58,442,797 $66,812,973 $8,370,177 14%

Changes proposed by staff are the same as those requested on the updated applications except for COTA, which submitted Preservation $3,579,872 $3,926,563 $346,691 10%

a final application for buses in addition to those currently committed. Bike/Ped $22,073,618 $21,944,391 ($129,227) -1%

Transit $12,397,958 $12,167,707 ($230,251) -2%

Other $0 $0 $0 0%

Standing Programs $4,434,000 $4,434,000 $0 0%

Total $211,811,842 $214,446,768 $2,634,926 1%

9/4/2014



Updated Applications

Shaded lines in italics contain the previous commitment. ROW = Right-of-Way Prelim. Engr. PE & ROW Right-of-Way ROW & Constr. Construction Other

MORPC 

ID

ODOT 

PID Agency Project Description

Preliminary 

Engineering 

(PE)

Right-of-Way 

(ROW)/Non-

Inflationary

Construction 

in 2014$

Total 

Outstanding

Net Change in 

Outstanding SFY 15 SFY 16 SFY 17 SFY 18 SFY 19 SFY 20 SFY 21 SFY 22 SFY 23

2014 Inflation Factors --> 1.077 1.137 1.188 1.235 1.285 1.336 1.39

Major Widening/New Roadway

573 85017 Columbus Alum Creek Dr from Refugee Rd to Frebis Ave, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path $1,280,000 $1,200,000 $10,879,706 $12,621,398 $71,226 $1,531,172 $11,090,226

573 $12,550,172 $1,531,172 $2,203,800 $2,203,800 $2,203,800 $2,203,800 $2,203,800

1732 90406 Columbus Lazelle Rd Phase B from Flint Rd to Sancus Blvd, Major Widening $3,136,557 $12,439,964 $17,280,796 ($4,416,612) $3,136,557 $14,144,239

1732 $21,697,408 $620,000 $7,000,000 $4,692,469 $4,692,469 $4,692,469

2653 95549 Columbus Polaris Pkwy from I-71 to Olde Worthington Rd, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path $400,000 $4,576,000 $5,602,912 $1,934,105 $400,000 $5,202,912

2653 $3,668,807 $260,000 $3,408,807

1793 90243 Delaware County S Old State Rd from 800' S of Polaris Pkwy to 600' N of Orange Rd, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path $4,500,000 $10,956,800 $16,300,474 ($503,438) $4,500,000 $11,800,474

1793 $16,803,911 $4,500,000 $6,500,000 $1,934,637 $1,934,637 $1,934,637

1946 88310 Dublin I-270 at US-33/SR-161, Interchange Modification $0 $0 $7,500,000 $0 $1,250,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000

1946 $7,500,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000

2470 87935 Etna Township SR-310 at I-70, Interchange Modification/Bridge Deck Replace $480,000 $6,073,161 $7,020,794 ($604,102) $480,000 $6,540,794

2470 $7,624,896 $480,000 $7,144,896

982 90388 Franklin County Hamilton Rd from Carpenter Rd to US 62, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path $1,943,000 $7,959,720 $8,592,618 ($1,831,582) $20,000 $8,572,618

982 $10,424,200 ($83,000) $7,000,000 $1,169,067 $1,169,067 $1,169,067

999 80722 Gahanna Tech Center Dr Extension from SR 317 to Morrison Rd, New Roadway/New Bridge $0 $0 $4,144,220 $181,416 $2,729,642 $1,414,578

999 $3,962,804 $2,634,299 $1,328,505

2654 87407 Liberty Township SR-750 from Wellington Blvd to Sawmill Pkwy, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path $1,440,000 $2,060,000 $2,064,200 $0 $4,200 $2,060,000

2654 $2,064,200 $4,200 $2,060,000

1272 95516 Worthington Worthington-Galena Rd from Wilson Bridge/Huntley Rds to Sancus Blvd, Major Widening/Intersection Modification$780,000 $4,843,200 $6,533,722 ($553,478) $780,000 $5,753,722

1272 $7,087,200 $780,000 $6,307,200

Major Widening/New Roadway Subtotals $87,661,134 ($5,722,464)

$93,383,598

Minor Widening/Intersection

2428 90241 Columbus Gender Rd at Refugee Rd, Intersection Modification $1,981,509 $2,134,085 $774,085 $2,134,085

2428 $1,360,000 $1,360,000

1565 95570 Columbus Hamilton Rd (SR-317) from Big Walnut Creek, S of Refugee Rd to I-70, Safety Improvement/Bicycle Lanes$1,600,000 $12,000,000 $15,856,000 $987,435 $1,600,000 $14,256,000

1565 $14,868,565 $676,665 $96,300 $7,095,600 $7,000,000

2651 95606 Columbus Lazelle Rd Phase A from N High St to Flint Rd, Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path $601,568 $1,994,852 $2,971,452 $827,892 $601,568 $2,369,884

2651 $2,143,560 $120,000 $2,023,560

2652 95607 Columbus Lazelle Rd Phase C from Sancus Blvd to Worthington-Galena Rd, Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path $283,782 $3,556,151 $4,508,489 $1,019,529 $283,782 $4,224,707

2652 $3,488,960 $20,000 $3,468,960

932 82573 Columbus Signals Phase D, Signalization $325,000 $10,010,000 $11,706,370 $1,252,873 $325,000 $11,381,370

932 $10,453,497 $1,040,000 $325,000 $9,088,497

2637 94527 Delaware US-23 at Pennsylvania Ave, Intersection Modification/Signalization $340,995 $396,000 $2,200,000 $2,091,473 ($383,527) $396,000 $1,695,473

2637 $2,475,000 $2,475,000

1798 90385 Etna Township Taylor Rd from Old Taylor Rd to 475' S of Windsor Dr, Minor Widening/Signalization $320,118 $691,102 $2,970,145 $3,399,981 $831,925 $521,253 $2,878,728

1798 $2,568,056 $381,845 $2,186,211

1957 90390 Grandview HeightsGrandview Heights Signals, Signalization $3,174,126 $3,247,131 ($146,010) $3,247,131

1957 $3,393,141 $3,393,141

1707 90384 Pickerington Center St at Milnor Rd and Meadows Blvd, Intersection Modification/Realignment $180,000 $1,108,800 $1,440,706 $934,146 $180,000 $1,260,706

1707 $506,560 $40,000 $466,560

1428 94931 Westerville Cleveland Ave at Schrock Rd, Intersection Modification $1,100,000 $3,175,200 $4,519,690 ($549,310) $1,100,000 $3,419,690

1428 $5,069,000 $1,100,000 $3,969,000

2650 95527 Westerville Sunbury Rd from County Line Rd to Maxtown Rd, Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path $800,000 $7,151,422 $8,931,167 $2,696,463 $800,000 $8,131,167

2650 $6,234,704 $800,000 $5,434,704

1789 90383 Whitehall Whitehall Signals, Signalization $899,775 $5,577,000 $6,006,429 $124,675 $6,006,429

1789 $5,881,754 $5,881,754

Minor Widening/Intersection Subtotals $66,812,973 $8,370,177

$58,442,797

Page 1 of 2 9/4/2014



Updated Applications

Shaded lines in italics contain the previous commitment. ROW = Right-of-Way Prelim. Engr. PE & ROW Right-of-Way ROW & Constr. Construction Other

MORPC 

ID

ODOT 

PID Agency Project Description

Preliminary 

Engineering 

(PE)

Right-of-Way 

(ROW)/Non-

Inflationary

Construction 

in 2014$

Total 

Outstanding

Net Change in 

Outstanding SFY 15 SFY 16 SFY 17 SFY 18 SFY 19 SFY 20 SFY 21 SFY 22 SFY 23

2014 Inflation Factors --> 1.077 1.137 1.188 1.235 1.285 1.336 1.39

System Preservation

1965 95233 Pataskala Mink St from Broad St to bridge N of Havens Corner Rd, Reconstruction $866,600 $2,691,260 $3,926,563 $346,691 $866,600 $3,059,963

1965 $3,579,872 $320,000 $3,259,872

System Preservation Subtotals $3,926,563 $346,691

$3,579,872

Bicycle & Pedestrian

2657 95553 Columbus COTA Sidewalks Phase 2, Sidewalks $460,000 $1,388,934 $2,039,218 $112,098 $460,000 $1,579,218

2657 $1,927,120 $160,000 $1,767,120

1801 90382 Columbus Fifth Ave from McKinley Ave to Dublin Rd, Multi-Use Path/Bridge Rehabilitation $0 $2,374,348 $2,428,958 $270,460 $2,428,958

1801 $2,158,498 $2,158,498

1331 77370 Columbus I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 2D), Major Widening/Interchange Modification $2,782,477 $0 $2,782,477 $617,977 ready to go $2,782,477

1331 $2,164,500 $2,164,500

1332 77371 Columbus I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 3), Major Widening/Interchange Modification $3,639,564 $0 $3,639,564 ($695,936) ready to go $3,639,564

1332 $4,335,500 $4,335,500

1333 77372 Columbus I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4A), Interchange Modification/Major Widening $3,779,736 $0 $3,779,736 ($4,220,264) ready to go $3,779,736

1333 $8,000,000 $8,000,000

2874 96053 Columbus I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4B), Interchange Modification/Major Widening $3,917,411 $0 $3,917,411 $3,917,411 ready to go $3,917,411

2874 $0 see 4A

2454 89464 Columbus I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 6A), Interchange Modification/Major Widening $130,761 $0 $130,761 $130,761 ready to go $130,761

2454 $0 see 4A

1568 90818 Columbus Parsons Ave from Obetz Rd to Dering Ave, Sidewalks $0 $2,252,800 $2,426,266 ($261,734) $2,426,266

1568 $2,688,000 $96,000 $2,592,000

1792 90653 Franklin County Harrisburg Pk from Eakin Rd/Hopkins Ave to Brown Rd, Minor Widening/Sidewalks $800,000 $0 $800,000 $0 $800,000

1792 $800,000 $800,000

Bicycle & Pedestrian Subtotals $21,944,391 ($129,227)

$22,073,618

Transit

Multiple Multiple COTA CNG Bus Replacements, Transit Updated Unit Cost in SFY of Purchase --> $384,358 $407,765 $419,998 $419,998 $419,998 $419,998 $419,998 $419,998 $419,998

2014 Unit Cost: $384,358 Updated Quantities 40 11 8 7 4 0 5 8 8

2012 Unit Cost: $367,918 Updated Request $16,521,410 $4,123,452 $3,167,107 $2,854,355 $1,679,992 $0 $2,099,990 $3,359,983 $3,359,983

Future Annual Inflation: 3% Committed Quantities 29 0 0 1 6 6 5 6 5

Updated Cost for Committed Quantities $12,167,707 ($230,251) $0 $407,765 $2,519,988 $2,519,988 $2,099,990 $2,519,988 $2,099,990 $0 $0

$12,397,958 $0 $402,034 $2,484,572 $2,559,110 $2,196,569 $2,559,108 $2,196,565

Transit Subtotals $12,167,707 ($230,251)

$12,397,958

Total 

Net Change 

(All Categories)

Updated Applications $192,512,768 $2,634,926

Previous Commitments $189,877,842

Page 2 of 2 9/4/2014



                      Attributable Funds Available in SFYs 2016-2021 
1,2,3

Projected Allocation:
4

$205,500,000

Category Min. %
5

Max. %
5

Min. Allocation

(Alloc. × Min. %)

Max. Allocation

(Alloc. × Max. %)

Updated 

Commitments 

Proposed for SFYs 

2016-21
6,7

Updated 

Commitments 

Proposed for 

SFYs 2022+
8

Min. Available

 for New Projects

Max. Available

for New Projects

Major 40% 50% $82,200,000 $102,800,000 $75,900,000 $20,000,000 $6,300,000 $26,900,000

Minor 20% 40% $41,100,000 $82,200,000 $60,600,000 $0 $0 $21,600,000

Preservation 10% 15% $20,600,000 $30,800,000 $3,100,000 $0 $17,500,000 $27,700,000

Bike & Ped 5% 15% $10,300,000 $30,800,000 $19,100,000 $0 $0 $11,700,000

Transit 5% 10% $10,300,000 $20,600,000 $7,500,000 $0 $2,800,000 $13,100,000

Other 0% 0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Programs 0% 5% $0 $10,300,000 $4,400,000 $0 $0 $5,900,000

Total: $170,600,000 $20,000,000

Available for New Projects: $34,900,000

Notes:

1. Amounts include only SFYs 2016-2021 unless stated otherwise.  All amounts are rounded to the nearest $100,000.

2. Assumes the federal transportation program will continue, and, as projected by ODOT, allocations will remain constant.

3. Assumes MORPC area projects will be selected in statewide CMAQ competition in amounts equal to previous CMAQ suballocation.

4. Includes projected carryover of unused funds ($8,100,000) from SFY 2015.

5. Ranges for project categories per Principle #11.

6. Assumes that all updated commitments are within SFYs 16-21, except that annual payments of $2.5M/year for I-270/US-33 after SFY 21 

     have been excluded.

7. Updated commitments have not been limited to $7M/year per Principle #13.  Doing so may move a portion of the updated commitments beyond SFY 21.

8. During this cycle, a maximum of $51M beyond SFY 2021 may be committed, with no more than $14M committed in any SFY, per Principle #11.

9/9/2014



Final Applications Summary

Inflation Factor ---> 1.047 1.085 1.127 1.172 1.217 1.265 1.314

Map ID Agency Project Title PE RW/Other Construction Total 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Major Widening/New Roadway

101 Columbus Refugee Road- Gender Road to Hines Road $28,800 $5,456,000 $6,668,752 $28,800 $6,639,952

102 Dublin Tuttle Crossing Boulevard Extension - Wilcox Road to Avery Road / Avery Road Widening - Tuttle Crossing Boulevard to Rings Road East.$0 $7,000,000 $7,329,000 $7,329,000

103 Pickerington FAI-Refugee Road Improvements $920,000 $3,520,000 $4,887,040 $920,000 $3,967,040

104 Columbus Sawmill Road - I-270 to Hard Road $2,000,000 $5,456,000 $8,394,432 $2,000,000 $6,394,432

105 Franklin County Winchester Pike (Shannon-Ebright to Bixby-Brice) $1,200,000 $6,552,000 $9,173,784 $1,200,000 $7,973,784

106 Columbus N. Hamilton Road - Phase A $1,440,000 $5,808,000 $8,246,976 $1,440,000 $6,806,976

107 Delaware County DEL-CR10-2.91 South Old State Road Improvements, Phase 2 $3,800,000 $8,988,000 $14,738,396 $3,800,000 $10,938,396

108 Hilliard Cosgray Road $1,760,000 $6,536,000 $9,126,072 $1,760,000 $7,366,072

Major Widening/New Roadway Subtotals $0 $11,148,800 $49,316,000 $68,564,452 $8,249,000 $3,200,000 $14,561,912 $17,001,408 $25,552,132 $0 $0

Minor Widening/Intersections/Signals

201 Columbus Hilliard-Rome Road at Feder Road $640,000 $2,088,000 $3,181,096 $640,000 $2,541,096

202 Columbus Roberts Road- Hilliard-Rome Road to Westrock Drive $51,200 $3,696,000 $4,549,232 $51,200 $4,498,032

203 Whitehall City of Whitehall Traffic Signal System Interconnect Upgrade with Traffic Monitoring and Coordination $1,103,000 $1,243,081 $1,243,081

204 Grandview Heights Grandview Heights Citywide Traffic Signal System Interconnect Upgrade with Traffic Monitoring and Coordination$554,000 $649,288 $649,288

205 CRAA Consolidated Rental Car Facility (CONRAC or CRCF) at Port Columbus International Airport $1,378,852 $1,553,966 $1,553,966

206 New Albany New Albany Traffic Signal System $829,600 $934,959 $934,959

207 Franklin County Frank Road $960,000 $7,896,000 $10,569,432 $960,000 $9,609,432

208 Powell DEL-CR9-(TR121) Liberty and Seldom Seen Road Intersection Improvements$62,500 $156,000 $940,000 $1,257,680 $62,500 $156,000 $1,039,180

209 Bexley Bexley Citywide Traffic Signal System Interconnect Upgrade with Traffic Monitoring and Coordination $1,274,000 $1,435,798 $1,435,798

210 Columbus Columbus Traffic Signal System, Phase E $250,000 $9,152,000 $10,976,144 $250,000 $10,726,144

211 Columbus Barnett Road at Livingston Avenue $200,000 $88,000 $303,136 $200,000 $103,136

212 Fairfield County Refugee Road and Pickerington Road Intersection Improvement $64,000 $1,280,000 $1,506,560 $64,000 $1,442,560

Minor Widening/Intersections/Signals Subtotals $62,500 $2,321,200 $30,279,452 $38,160,372 $126,500 $356,000 $8,511,564 $12,517,748 $16,648,560 $0 $0

System Preservation

301 Franklin County Pontius Road $1,360,000 $6,216,000 $8,924,872 $1,360,000 $7,564,872

302 Franklin County Regional Resurfacing $1,200,000 $1,302,000 $1,302,000

303 Delaware County DEL-CR24-2.93 South Old 3C Highway Improvements, Phase 3 $0 $1,369,600 $1,543,539 $1,543,539

304 Upper Arlington Reed Road Reconstruction $37,442 $0 $941,208 $1,021,211 $37,442 $983,769

System Preservation Subtotals $37,442 $1,360,000 $9,726,808 $12,791,622 $37,442 $2,285,769 $2,903,539 $0 $7,564,872 $0 $0

Bicycle and Pedestrian

401 Columbus McKinley Ave Shared-use Path $480,000 $2,000,000 $2,824,000 $480,000 $2,344,000

402 New Albany New Albany/Rocky Fork MetroPark Connector $92,000 $352,000 $488,704 $92,000 $396,704

403 Columbus COTA Sidewalks Phase III $327,200 $6,080,000 $7,726,560 $327,200 $7,399,360

404 ODOT D6 Bike & Pedestrian Funds $300,000 $300,000 $300,000

405 Columbus COGO Bike Share Expansion $388,000 $420,980 $420,980

406 Columbus Alum Creek Trail---Johnstown Road/East Columbus Connector $985,500 $1,110,659 $1,110,659

407 Bexley CoGo Bike Share Station $30,240 $32,810 $32,810

408 Columbus Olentangy Trail Improvements---Antrim Park to Bethel Road $1,575,000 $1,775,025 $1,775,025

Bicycle and Pedestrian Subtotals $0 $899,200 $11,710,740 $14,678,738 $392,000 $933,790 $3,609,588 $2,344,000 $7,399,360 $0 $0

Page 1 of 2 9/9/2014



Final Applications Summary

Inflation Factor ---> 1.047 1.085 1.127 1.172 1.217 1.265 1.314

Map ID Agency Project Title PE RW/Other Construction Total 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Transit

501 COTA CNG Bus Replacements, Transit 2012 Unit Cost in SFY of Purchase --> $390,325 $402,034 $414,095 $426,518 $439,314

2014 Unit Cost: $384,358 Committed Quantity 18 0 1 6 6 5

2012 Unit Cost: $367,918 Committed Subtotals $6,622,531 $7,642,285 $0 $402,034 $2,484,572 $2,559,110 $2,196,569 $0 $0 $0

Future Annual Inflation: 3% (^ in 2012$)

Updated Unit Cost in SFY of Purchase --> $395,888 $407,765 $419,998 $419,998 $419,998 $419,998 $419,998 $419,998

Updated Quantity 32 8 7 4 0 5 8 8

Updated Subtotals $12,299,443 $16,521,410 $3,167,107 $2,854,355 $1,679,992 $0 $2,099,990 $3,359,983 $3,359,983 $0

(^ in 2014$)

Transit Subtotals (Updated - Committed) $0 $0 $5,676,912 $8,879,124 $3,167,107 $2,452,320 ($804,581) ($2,559,110) ($96,579) $3,359,983 $3,359,983 $0

Grand Totals

Grand Totals $99,942 $15,729,200 $106,709,912 $143,074,308 $3,167,107 $11,257,262 $5,970,978 $27,027,494 $31,766,577 $60,524,907 $3,359,983 $0

Grand Total 2014$ $122,539,054

Grand Total 2016-2022 $143,074,308

Inflation Costs $20,535,254

Page 2 of 2 9/9/2014



Project Title Jurisdiction Description SFY

PE $0 2015

ROW $1,520,000 2017

CON $10,640,000 2019

PE $0 2015

ROW $28,800 2018

CON $5,368,000 2020

PE $0 2015

ROW $1,200,000 2017

CON $5,400,000 2019

PE $0 2015

ROW $3,800,000 2019

CON $8,988,000 2020

PE $0 2013

ROW $0 2015

CON $7,000,000 2016

PE $0 2015

ROW $400,000 2017

CON $6,400,000 2019

PE $1,200,000 2013

ROW $1,760,000 2017

CON $6,536,000 2018

PE $0 2015

ROW $920,000 2016

CON $3,520,000 2018

$64,680,800

Refugee Road- Gender Road to Hines Road Columbus
Major widening in Columbus on Refugee Road from Gender Road to Hines Road for 

1.3 miles including intersection improvements at Refugee and Hines, sidewalks, 

and a multi-use path

Columbus

New roadway and major widening in Dublin for the extension of Tuttle Crossing 

Boulevard from Wilcox Road to Avery Road for 0.4 miles and the widening of Avery 

Road from the new Tuttle Crossing Boulevard to Rings Road for 0.5 miles including 

roundabouts, sidewalks, and a multi-use path

Sawmill Road - I-270 to Hard Road

Columbus

Major widening in Columbus on North Hamilton Road from Morse Road to 500 feet 

north of Menerey Lane/Preserve Boulevard and on Morse Road from North 

Hamilton Road to 1200 feet east for 1.6 miles total including signalization, 

sidewalks, and a multi-use path

Major widening in Franklin County on Winchester Pike from Shannon-Ebright to 

Bixby-Brice for 1.8 miles including sidewalks and a multi-use path

Funds Requested (2014 

Dollars)

N. Hamilton Road - Phase A

Cosgray Road Hilliard
New roadway for the extension of Cosgray Road in Hilliard from Scioto Darby Road 

to Alton Darby Creek Road for 0.85 miles

Winchester Pike (Shannon-Ebright to Bixby-Brice) Franklin County Engineer

FAI-Refugee Road Improvements Pickerington
Major widening in Pickerington on Refugee Road from the western corporation 

limit (bordering Columbus) to the eastern corporation limit (bordering Violet 

Township) for 1.29 miles including sidewalks and a multi-use path

Major Widening and New Roadway

DEL-CR10-2.91 South Old State Road Improvements, 

Phase 2
Delaware County Engineer

Major widening in Delaware County on South Old State Road from Abbey Knoll 

Drive to Lewis Center Road for 1.4 miles including signalization, sidewalks, and a 

multi-use path

Tuttle Crossing Boulevard Extension - Wilcox Road to 

Avery Road / Avery Road Widening - Tuttle Crossing 

Boulevard to Rings Road East.

Dublin

Total MORPC-Attributable Funds Requested (in 2014 Dollars)

Major widening in Columbus on Sawmill Road from I-270 to Hard Road for 1.1 miles 

including sidewalks and a multi-use path

1



Project Title Jurisdiction Description SFY

PE $0 2015

ROW $0 -

CON $1,274,000 2018

PE $0 2015

ROW $200,000 2018

CON $88,000 2020

PE $0 2016

ROW $250,000 2018

CON $9,152,000 2019

PE $0 2015

ROW $640,000 2018

CON $4,928,000 2020

PE $0 2015

ROW $51,200 2018

CON $3,696,000 2020

PE $0 2015

ROW $80,000 2016

CON $1,280,000 2018

PE $0 2016

ROW $800,000 2017

CON $5,600,000 2019

PE $0 2015

ROW $0 -

CON $554,000 2019

PE $330,000 2016

ROW $0 -

CON $1,140,000 2018

Bexley Citywide Traffic Signal System Interconnect 

Upgrade with Traffic Monitoring and Coordination 
Bexley

Signalization in Bexley at 17 intersections mostly on Main Street (US 40) and Broad 

Street (SR 16) including bicycle detection

Funds Requested (2014 

Dollars)

Signalization in New Albany at 19 intersections including pedestrian and bicycle 

detection

Roberts Road- Hilliard-Rome Road to Westrock Drive Columbus
Intersection modification in Columbus on Roberts Road from Hilliard-Rome Road to 

Westrock Drive for 1.0 miles including a two-way left turn lane, signalization, 

sidewalks, and bike lanes

Hilliard-Rome Road at Feder Road Columbus
Intersection modification in Columbus at Hilliard-Rome Road and Feder Road from 

Burnham Drive to Old Hilliard-Rome Road East for 0.8 miles including sidewalks

Columbus Traffic Signal System, Phase E Columbus
Signalization in Columbus including 250 traffic signals and up to 20 traffic flow 

monitors

New Albany Traffic Signal System New Albany

Minor Widening, Intersections, and Signals

Grandview Heights Signalization in Grandview Heights at 11 intersections including bicycle detection

Barnett Road at Livingston Avenue

Grandview Heights Citywide Traffic Signal System 

Interconnect Upgrade with Traffic Monitoring and 

Coordination

Columbus
Minor widening in Columbus on Barnett Road from Livingston Avenue to Barnett 

Park for 0.1 miles including signalization and sidewalks

Frank Road Franklin County Engineer
Minor widening in Franklin County on Frank Road from Harrisburg Pike to the I-71 

ramps for 3.2 miles including bridge replacement, sidewalks, and a multi-use path

Refugee Road and Pickerington Road Intersection 

Improvement
Fairfield County Engineer

Safety improvement in Fairfield County at the intersection of Refugee Road and 

Pickerington Road including a roundabout

2



Project Title Jurisdiction Description SFY

PE $62,500 2016

ROW $156,000 2017

CON $940,000 2019

PE $0 2016

ROW $0 -

CON $1,103,000 2018

PE $0 2016

ROW $0 -

CON $1,378,852 2018

$33,703,552

Project Title Jurisdiction Description SFY

PE $0 2016

ROW $400,000 2017

CON $7,000,000 2019

PE $0 2016

ROW $0 -

CON $1,200,000 2016

PE $91,008 2015

ROW $0 -

CON $606,720 2017

PE $0 2015

ROW $0 2017

CON $1,369,600 2018

$10,667,328

Minor Widening, Intersections, and Signals (Continued)

Delaware County Engineer
Resurfacing in Berkshire Township, Genoa Township, and Galena on South Old 3C 

Highway from 0.2 miles north of Tussic Street to Harrison Street in Galena for 5.13 

miles including the construction of paved shoulders as part of the Ohio to Erie Trail

Reconstruction in Upper Arlington on Reed Road from Lane Road to Henderson 

Road for 0.48 miles including bicycle accommodations to be determined

Reconstruction in Franklin County on Pontius Road from London-Lancaster Road to 

Rohr Road for 3.1 miles

Whitehall
Signalization in Whitehall at 30 intersections on Main Street (US 40), Broad Street 

(SR 16), Hamilton Road (SR 317), Yearling Road, and Siegman Road

Funds Requested (2014 

Dollars)

Entrance & Exit Roadways for Consolidated Rental Car 

Facility at Port Columbus International Airport

Columbus Regional Airport 

Authority

Minor widening at Port Columbus International Airport on International Gateway 

providing access to the proposed Consolidated Rental Car (CONRAC) Facility

System Preservation
Funds Requested (2014 

Dollars)

DEL-CR9-(TR121) Liberty and Seldom Seen Road 

Intersection Improvements
Powell

Intersection modification in Powell at Liberty Road and Seldom Seen Road 

including a multi-use path

DEL-CR24-2.93 South Old 3C Highway Improvements, 

Phase 3

Reed Road Reconstruction Upper Arlington

Total MORPC-Attributable Funds Requested (in 2014 Dollars)

Total MORPC-Attributable Funds Requested (in 2014 Dollars)

Regional Resurfacing Franklin County Engineer
Resurfacing in Franklin County on various facilities possibly including sidewalks and 

multi-use paths

Pontius Road Franklin County Engineer

City of Whitehall Traffic Signal System Interconnect 

Upgrade with Traffic Monitoring and Coordination

3



Project Title Jurisdiction Description SFY

PE $0 2016

ROW $0 -

CON $38,500 2017

PE $0 2016

ROW $0 2016

CON $970,000 2018

PE $0 -

ROW $0 -

CON $388,000 2016

PE $0 2016

ROW $327,200 2019

CON $4,800,000 2020

PE $0 2016

ROW $480,000 2017

CON $2,000,000 2019

PE $0 2015

ROW $0 -

CON $1,450,000 2018

PE $0 2015

ROW $115,000 2016

CON $440,000 2018

PE $0 -

ROW $0 -

CON $300,000 -

$11,308,700

Funds Requested (2014 

Dollars)

CoGo Bike Share Station Bexley
CoGo Bike Share expansion in Bexley on East Main Street including 2 new stations 

that would accommodate 8 bikes each

Alum Creek Trail---Johnstown Road/East Columbus 

Connector
Columbus

Bicycle facilities in Columbus including an extension of Alum Creek Trail to 

Johnstown Road for 0.4 miles, bike lanes on Johnstown Road from Cassady Avenue 

to the extension of Alum Creek Trail for 0.3 miles, and a new bike boulevard on 

Kenilworth Avenue, 13th Avenue, and Rarig Avenue for 1.0 mile

Olentangy Trail Improvements---Antrim Park to Bethel 

Road
Columbus

Multi-use path work in Columbus on the Olentangy Trail from Antrim Park to 

Bethel Road and Olentangy River Road for 1.5 miles total including widening the 

trail from Antrim Park to Bethel Road and constructing a new multi-use path on 

Bethel Road connected to a new trail head

Columbus
Multi-use path in Columbus on McKinley Avenue from West Fifth Avenue to Trabue 

Road and on Trabue Road from McKinley Avenue to Dublin Road for 0.97 miles 

total including signalization

COTA Sidewalks Phase III Columbus

Sidewalk installation in Columbus on the north side of Refugee Road (from 

Winchester Pike to Hamilton Road) with a multi-use path on the south side, both 

sides of Courtright Road (from Refugee Road to Deshler Avenue), and both sides of 

Sullivant Avenue (from Georgesville Road to Holly Hill Drive) for 6.57 miles total

COGO Bike Share Expansion Columbus
CoGo Bike Share expansion in Columbus in Clintonville, Linden, Weinland Park, and 

Franklin Park including 10 new stations with 100 new bikes

McKinley Ave Shared-use Path

Bike & Pedestrian Funds ODOT, District 6 Multi-use paths and bike lanes in ODOT District 6 on various facilities

Bike and Pedestrian

New Albany/Rocky Fork MetroPark Connector New Albany
Multi-use path in New Albany on New Albany Condit Road (SR 605) from Central 

College Road to Walnut Street for 1.01 miles

Total MORPC-Attributable Funds Requested (in 2014 Dollars)

4



Project Title Jurisdiction Description SFY

8 buses $3,167,104 2015

7 buses $2,854,354 2016

4 buses $1,679,990 2017

5 buses $2,099,988 2019

8 buses $3,359,981 2020

8 buses $3,359,981 2021

$16,521,398

Transit

Total MORPC-Attributable Funds Requested (in 2014 Dollars)

2015-2021 Compressed Natural Gas Bus Purchase Central Ohio Transit Authority Transit vehicle replacement of 40 buses over 7 years

Funds Requested (2014 

Dollars)

5



 

 

Memorandum 
 

TO: 

 

Community Advisory Committee 

Transportation Advisory Committee 

 

FROM: 

 

Nick Gill, Assistant Director 

Transportation Systems & Funding 

 

DATE: 

 

September 8, 2014 

SUBJECT: Proposed Resolution T-14-14: “ESTABLISHING PRIORITIES FOR 

APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED TO THE OHIO STATEWIDE URBAN 

CMAQ COMMITTEE” 

  
Resolution T-14-14 is to identify the top four priorities for projects being submitted 

from MORPC for CMAQ funding to the Ohio Statewide Urban CMAQ Committee 

(OSUCC).  This is in accordance with the statewide process and evaluation criteria as 

collectively established by the eight large MPOs. 

 

As has been reported over the last 18 months or so, ODOT directed the eight large 

MPOs in Ohio to establish one statewide process to manage and select projects to 

utilize the approximately $59 million annually that ODOT allocates collectively to 

those MPOs.  Previously, each MPO was allocated funds individually.  MORPC’s 

allocation was about $11 million per year.  The eight large MPOs established the 

OSUCC, which includes representatives from the transportation departments of each 

of these MPOs.  Throughout 2013, they worked to establish the procedures and 

evaluation criteria to select projects and managed the pooled funding.  They 

completed this process at the end of 2013 and are implementing it for the first time 

now.  

 

MORPC staff worked to incorporate the statewide process into the update of our 

project solicitation process, which was adopted via Resolution T-3-14 in April.  This 

included a summary of the statewide process, how it integrates with our normal 

solicitation process and the statewide evaluation criteria.  In short, we did not create 

a separate process to solicit projects for statewide CMAQ funding.  Our process uses 

the same solicitation process that was just completed in August.  Staff then 

determines which projects are CMAQ-eligible and completes the OSUCC summary 

sheet for each project, scores it per the statewide criteria, then submits it to the 

OSUCC.  The OSUCC schedule requires that projects are to be submitted in mid-

September.  The OSUCC will then collectively review all of the applications and 

scoring and make its selection of projects to fund by December.  

 

One aspect of the OSUCC evaluation criteria is a ranking of the top four projects 

submitted from each MPO.  These projects ranked one through four receive points in  

 



 
 
Resolution T-14-14 

September 8, 2014 

Page 2 

 

the evaluation based on their rank.  This resolution is to establish these priorities 

in order one through four. 

 

As a result of the establishment of the statewide process, even existing projects 

with CMAQ commitments must go through the OSUCC to request additional 

funding.  It is not a process solely at MORPC’s discretion.  During the process of 

updating existing commitments over the summer, nine CMAQ-eligible projects are 

not currently fully funded using CMAQ funding.  In addition, 21 of the new project 

applications were received that are eligible for CMAQ funding.  These are shown 

in the tables on the next pages. 

 

Because there are projects with existing commitments of MORPC funding that 

can utilize additional CMAQ funding, staff is recommending that the top four 

ranking for submission be limited to the set of projects that have existing MORPC 

funding commitments.  Furthermore, since the Attributable Funds Committee 

(AFC) is charged with making recommendations for projects to use MORPC-

attributable funding, that the CAC and TAC defer to the AFC on the top four 

rankings.  Unfortunately, with the timing of the committee meetings, the AFC will 

not meet and make its recommendation until after the CAC and TAC meetings 

this month.  Thus, although all projects listed on the next page will be submitted 

to the OSUCC, the specific top four ranking will not be established at the time of 

CAC and TAC approval of the resolution.  After the AFC meeting on September 

10th, this memo will be updated and the ranking included in the Transportation 

Policy Committee packet. 

 

Finally, staff expects several projects to receive funding through the OSUCC 

process.  Thus, even though only four projects are ranked, staff expects other 

projects (existing commitments and new applications) to receive funding through 

the OSUCC process.  In addition, all new applications will also be continuing 

through the MORPC-attributable funding evaluation process with the results of it 

and the OSUCC process being merged together for the AFC recommendations in 

early December. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
Resolution T-14-14 

September 8, 2014 

Page 3 

 

 

         Existing MORPC Funding Commitments to Request Additional CMAQ 

          funding through OSUCC 

Project Title Jurisdiction 
Current CMAQ 

Commitment 

Additional 

Request 
Total 

Lazelle Road Phase A Columbus $2,143,560 $827,892 $2,971,452 

Lazelle Road Phase C Columbus $3,488,960 $1,019,529 $4,508,489 

Taylor Road 

Improvement Project 

Etna 

Township 
$2,247,446 $657,055 $2,904,501 

Arterial Street 

Rehabilitation - 

Hamilton Road* 

Columbus $0 $15,856,000 $15,856,000 

Center/Milnor/Meadow

s Intersection 

Realignment 

Pickeringto

n 
$506,560 $934,146 $1,440,706 

FRA-CR222 (Gender 

Road) at Refugee 
Columbus $1,360,000 $774,085 $2,134,085 

Columbus Traffic Signal 

System, Phase D* 
Columbus $2,530,174 $9,176,196 $11,706,370 

Whitehall Signals 

Update* 
Whitehall $4,485,000 $1,521,429 $6,006,429 

2016-2017 

Compressed Natural 

Gas Bus Purchase** 

COTA $0 $4,942,112 $4,942,112 

 
Total $16,761,700 $35,708,444 $52,470,144 

 

 

    *MORPC's total current commitment is greater than shown.  This is the amount 

of CMAQ "grandfathered" for the project. 

** MORPC Committed funds to COTA for SFY 18 & 19 but that is outside the OSUCC 

grandfathered amounts 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
Resolution T-14-14 

September 8, 2014 

Page 4 

 

 

New Funding Applications to Request CMAQ funding through OSUCC 

   
Project Title Jurisdiction 

CMAQ 

Request 

Bexley Citywide Traffic Signal System Interconnect 

Upgrade with Traffic Monitoring and Coordination  
Bexley $1,513,512 

Barnett Road at Livingston Avenue Columbus $308,680 

Columbus Traffic Signal System, Phase E Columbus $11,552,720 

Hilliard-Rome Road at Feder Road Columbus $3,323,080 

Roberts Road- Hilliard-Rome Road to Westrock 

Drive 
Columbus $4,800,560 

Refugee Road and Pickerington Road Intersection 

Improvement 
Fairfield County Engineer 

$1,584,640 

Frank Road Franklin County Engineer $11,106,360 

Grandview Heights Citywide Traffic Signal System 

Interconnect Upgrade with Traffic Monitoring and 

Coordination 

Grandview Heights 

$684,190 

New Albany Traffic Signal System New Albany $985,565 

DEL-CR9-(TR121) Liberty and Seldom Seen Road 

Intersection Improvements 
Powell 

$1,316,900 

City of Whitehall Traffic Signal System 

Interconnect Upgrade with Traffic Monitoring and 

Coordination 

Whitehall $1,310,364 

Entrance & Exit Roadways for Consolidated 

Rental Car Facility at Port Columbus International 

Airport 

CRAA 

$1,638,076 

2018-2019 Compressed Natural Gas Bus 

Purchase 
COTA $2,099,990 

2020 Compressed Natural Gas Bus Purchase COTA $3,359,984 

CoGo Bike Share Station Bexley $34,383 

Alum Creek Trail---Johnstown Road/East 

Columbus Connector 
Columbus 

$1,170,774 

COGO Bike Share Expansion Columbus $441,156 

COTA Sidewalks Phase III Columbus $8,140,000 

McKinley Ave Shared-use Path Columbus $2,950,000 

Olentangy Trail Improvements---Antrim Park to 

Bethel Road 
Columbus 

$1,871,100 

New Albany/Rocky Fork MetroPark Connector New Albany $510,176 

 

Total $60,702,210 

 

 




